

08-294 SEP 2 - 2008

No. 08-~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF THE
ARIZONA SENATE,**

PETITIONERS,

v.

**MIRIAM FLORES, individually and as parent of Miriam
Flores, minor child; ROSA RZESLAWSKI, individually and
as parent of Mario Rzeslawski, minor child; STATE OF
ARIZONA and the ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, and its members in their official capacities;
THOMAS C. HORNE, Super. of Public Instruction,**

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RICK RICHMOND
CHRISTOPHER C. CHIOU
STEVEN A. HASKINS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400**

**DAVID J. CANTELME
D. AARON BROWN
PAUL R. NEIL
CANTELME & BROWN, PLC
3030 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 200-0104**

**KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400**

**ASHLEY C. PARRISH
JEFFREY B. WALL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000**

Counsel for Petitioners

September 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The 1992 Lawsuit.....	6
B. No Child Left Behind Act	9
C. Arizona’s English Language Programs	12
D. The Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From Other Courts Of Appeals And Contravenes This Court’s Settled Precedents.	21
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From Other Courts Of Appeals.	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Controlling Authorities.....	25
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Congress’s Policy Judgments In Enacting Comprehensive Educational Reform.	29

III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Raises Important Constitutional Issues That Should Be Resolved By This Court.	34
A. This Case Presents An Issue Of Exceptional National Importance.	34
B. This Court's Intervention Is Required To Restore Local Control Over Arizona's Schools.....	36
CONCLUSION	39



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	20, 26, 36
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1981)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	36
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	30
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	20, 26, 27
<i>Heath v. DeCourcy</i> , 888 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>In re Detroit Dealers Ass'n</i> , 84 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	35

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	35
<i>O’Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	32
<i>Reynolds v. McInnes</i> , 338 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	21, 24, 25
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	6
<i>System Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Employees’ Dep’t v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	25
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	31
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	25
Statutes and Rules	
20 U.S.C. § 1703.....	7, 28, 30
20 U.S.C. § 6301.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 6311.....	9, 10, 29
20 U.S.C. § 6316.....	10

20 U.S.C. § 6811.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 6812.....	9, 11, 29, 31
20 U.S.C. § 6841.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 6842.....	11, 12, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 6103.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	passim

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. 13322, Statement of Sen. Carper (Dec. 17, 2001).....	11
Arizona Tax Research Association, <i>Arizona Ranks 11th in the Nation for Average Instructional Pay, 1st as Percent of Per Capita,</i> Newsletter, Vol. 67, No. 4 (May 2007).....	34
Dillon, Sam, <i>Thousands of Schools May Run Afoul of New Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 16, 2003.....	9
Evers, Williamson M. & Clopton, Paul, <i>High-Spending, Low-Performing School Districts,</i> in <i>Courting Failure: How School Finance Lawsuits Exploit Judges' Good Intentions and Harm Our Children,</i> (Eric A. Hanushek ed., 2006).....	33
Flynn, Kathleen & Hill, Jane, <i>English Language Learners: A Growing Population, Mid-Continent Research for Education and Learning</i> (Dec. 2005),.....	33

Not Getting Left Behind,
Washington Post, Feb. 5, 2006 31

Rob, Robert,
*GOP Must Keep Fighting on
English-Learner Issue*,
The Arizona Republic, Aug. 14, 2005 5

Scutari, Chip,
*Judge Gives Napolitano Victory With
Ruling on English-learners*,
The Arizona Republic, Jan. 27, 2006..... 6
